violence awareness session, followed by a restorative justice circle. The goal of the 
training/circle was to improve the relationship between Council and EMT. Jim Doxtator, owner of 
Peacebuilder Mediation was engaged to facilitate this training and eventual circle, at the cost of 
up to $8,500 (eight thousand, five hundred dollars).  

Council and EMT participated in a half day lateral violence awareness session in October. The 
next step was to meet with all participants to garner information about the relationship, so 
preparation could be done for the circle. Some of the interviews have taken place, there are 2